recognised may shift: some revenue which is currently recognised at a point of time at the

end of a contract may have to be recognised over the contract term and vice versa.

13

BORNEO OIL BERHAD

(Company No. 121919-H)

Incorporated in Malaysia

NOTES ON THE QUARTERLY REPORT- 30 JUNE 2019

 A. EXPLANATORY NOTES AS PER MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD

(MFRS) 134, INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING

A3. Changes in accounting policies arising from adoption of new MFRSs, Amendments to

MFRSs and IC Interpretations (Continued)

(b) MFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

The Group has adopted MFRS 15 using modified retrospective method with the effect of

initially applying this standard recognised at the date of initial application (i.e. 1 July 2018).

Accordingly, the information presented for financial year ended 2018 has not been restated

– i.e. it is presented, as previously reported, under MFRS 118 and related interpretations.

The following table summarises the impact of transition of MFRS 15 on retained earnings at

1 July 2018.

As

previously

stated

Effects of

MFRS 15

adoption As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

1 JULY 2018

Retained profits 66,696   (3,059)   63,637

Deferred income -   3,059   3,059

STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE

  INCOME FOR FINANCIAL YEAR

  ENDED 1 JULY 2018

Revenue 137,108   (3,059)   134,049

Cost of sales (93,969)   -   (93,969)

Gross profit 43,139   (3,059)   40,080

The

Group recognises revenue for franchise fee on the basis of the consideration received and

receivable from franchisee. Upon adoption of MFRS 15, the Group is required to identify

each promise to provide a service in a contract to a customer. A promise constitutes a

performance obligation if the promised service is distinct. Based on the management’s

assessment, the franchise fee constitute a separate obligation and the revenue recognition

should be deferred until the performance obligation is satisfied.

14

BORNEO OIL BERHAD

(Company No. 121919-H)

Incorporated in Malaysia